Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



City Council Memorandum

(N) of Ares & Innovation

TO:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: September 25, 2012

FROM: GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT ITEM NO: 15

WARD: 1

SUBJECT: SEIZING OUR DESTINY — FOX ENTERTAINMENT PLAZA — SUPPLEMENTAL

APPROPRIATION AND FUNDS TRANSFER

ISSUE:

The issues for City Council consideration are: 1) approval of an increase to the project budget for

the

Fox Entertainment Plaza; and 2) authorize a supplemental appropriation to fund the additional

work.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the City Council:

1.

Approve an increase to the project budget for the Fox Entertainment Plaza by $2,550,000 to
provide for a larger exhibit space, expanded black box theater, elevated entertainment plaza,
architectural enhancements to the parking structure, and demolish and remove the existing
Binding Building;

Authorize required funds transfers totaling $2,211,343 from the General Fund (101) and
General Debt Service Fund (390) to the Parking Fund (570) in order to utilize the savings
associated with the refunding of the 2003 Certificate of Participation for this project;

Authorize a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $2,296,948 to the Fox Entertainment
Plaza Account No. 9847200-463400, which includes $85,605 from the unappropriated balance
of the Parking Fund and $2,211,343 from the savings associated with the refunding of the
2003 Certificates of Participation;

Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to take the necessary actions to implement the
modified budget and approve a change order to the original Design-Build Agreement in the
amount of $2,550,000; and

Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute all documents related to the
transaction and to make minor, non-substantive changes.

Exhibit 10 15-1



Fox Entertainment Plaza * Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The City Council awarded a design-build construction contract for the Fox Entertainment Plaza on
May 11, 2010, and approved a project budget of $14,385,000. The contract provided for a joint
use space of 10,000 square feet, including a 3,000 square foot black box theater and a 7,000
square foot exhibit hall.

In the course of design development under the contract, the project was modified to increase the
black box theater to approximately 4,300 square feet designed to operate separately from the
exhibit hall, increase the size of the exhibit hall to 12,300 square foot, and provide an elevated
entertainment plaza of approximately 6,000 square feet. These changes were approved by the
City Council on December 7, 2010, increasing the budget by $2,095,000 to a revised total of
$16,480,000.

The key changes for the overall project include additional improvements to the Fox Performing
Arts Center annex, parking structure and black box theater. Additionally, significant Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA) improvements were made to improve accessibility between the parking
garage, elevators, annex lobby and plaza level. Structural requirements for load capacities were
also addressed for the open plaza outdoor meeting area. Additional costs were also incurred due
to the extended project schedule.

To enhance the functionality of the facilities, program and operational improvements to the annex
were made. These improvements include enlargement of the second level lobby and addition of a
new balcony to provide access to the second floor Fox Theater Banquet Room. The annex was
also improved to include access from the annex elevator and third floor lobby to the second level
entertainment plaza deck of the black box theater. Improvements to the parking structure include
plaster panels, medallions and lanterns to improve the aesthetic quality of the structure along Sixth
Street and Fairmount Boulevard. The entrance to the black box theater and the area around the
second level plaza was modified to incorporate an art deco theme, concrete pavers were added to
the entertainment plaza deck, and improved access was made to the black box control room
booth.

In addition, the Binding Building facade located at the rear of the Exhibit Hall on Fairmount Avenue
will be demolished and removed. A rear staging/unloading area will be constructed similar to the
adjacent Fox Performing Arts Center to include new masonry walls, rolling gate, lighting,
landscaping and ADA improvements. The existing Binding Building wall with an ornamental
cherub will be incorporated in the final project.

As part of the demolition of the existing Binding Building facade, $150,000 will be transferred to a
new Historic Preservation Fund to provide funds for future historical rehabilitation projects. Terms
and conditions of this Historic Preservation Fund will be presented for City Council consideration at
a later date.

The additional cost of these components including any off-site improvements, contingencies to
complete the project, and related soft costs is $2,550,000, bringing the total project budget to
$19,030,000.

The Public Works Director concurs with the recommendations above.

Exhibit 10 15-2



Fox Entertainment Plaza * Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total construction project cost for the Fox Entertainment Plaza is estimated at $19,030,000.
To date, $16,480,000 has been committed using proceeds from a previous financing. The
remaining $2,550,000 needed is available from: 1) a budget transfer from the land acquisition
portion of the project (Account No. 9837900-440301) to the construction portion of the project
(Account No. 9847200-463400) in the amount of $253,052, which has been administratively
completed; 2) a supplemental appropriation from funds transfers from the General Fund (101) and
General Debt Service Fund (390) as a result of the recent refunding of the 2003 Certificates of
Participation in the amount of $2,211,343; and 3) a supplemental appropriation from the
unappropriated balance of the Parking Fund in the amount of $85,605.

Prepared by: Kris Martinez, General Services Director

Certified as to

availability of funds:  Brent A. Mason, Finance Director/Treasurer

Approved by: Belinda J. Graham, Assistant City Manager
for Scott C. Barber, City Manager

Approved as to form: Gregory P. Priamos, City Attorney

Exhibit 10 15-3



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10



Exhibit 10





